
 

Please contact Angela Scott on 0151 471 7529 or 
Angela.scott@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 15 March 2012 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. LEADER'S PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) APPLICATIONS TO THE TWINNING GRANT 
PROGRAMME   

 
 

1 - 5 

Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 1 March 2012 2.00 p.m. 
The Boardroom, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

4. CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) CAPITAL PROGRAMME- SCHOOL'S CAPITAL 
GRANT ALLOCATION - KEY DECISION   

 

6 - 14 

5. COMMUNITY SAFETY PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONERS AND POLICE 
& CRIME PANELS   

 

15 - 55 

6. PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) PORTAS PILOT   
 

56 - 76 

7. RESOURCES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) SPENDING AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2011   
 

77 - 100 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT TO:  Executive Board  
   
DATE:   1st March 2012 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Children and Enterprise 
 
SUBJECT: Three Applications to the Twinning Grant 

Programme 
 
PORTFOLIO: Leader’s 
 
WARDS:  Mersey, Appleton and Grange 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to give details of three applications being 

made to the Twinning Grant Fund. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

1)    the following applications are approved: 
 

• Application by Power In Partnership £250 per head 

• Application by Wade Deacon £167 per pupil 

• Application by St Chad’s Catholic and Church of England High 
School £166.66 per head 

 
2)   Power in Partnership receives £1,000 in line with the Town 

Twinning Grant criteria to award a maximum of £1,000 towards 
European Twinning projects; 

 
3) Wade Deacon High School receives the £2,000 requested 

towards their trip to Tongling, in line with the Town Twinning 
Grant criteria to award a maximum of £2,000 towards Chinese 
Twinning projects; and  

 
4)  St Chad’s Catholic and Church of England High School 

receives the £2,000 requested towards their trip to Tongling, in 
line with the Town Twinning Grant criteria to award a maximum 
of £2,000 towards Chinese Twinning projects. 

 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 In April 1996, Halton Borough Council set up a Grant Fund to assist in 

enabling all members of the community to access and gain benefit from 
the Council’s International Links. 

 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



3.2 Since 1996, a number of groups have accessed the fund to undertake 
exchange visits to Marzahn-Hellersdorf in Germany; Leiria in Portugal; 
Usti-nad-Labem in the Czech Republic; and Tongling City in China, 
including the Halton Swimming Team; Halton Youth Service; PHAB; St. 
Chad’s School, and Fairfield High School who have previously hosted 
teachers and pupils from Tongling.  These links have resulted in a 
number of reciprocal visits from each town. 

 
3.3 Participants in previous exchanges have found that the benefits of 

learning about another culture and language are immense. A wide 
range of activity in the Borough has been facilitated by the provision of 
grant aid and has given an opportunity to those who would not 
otherwise be 
[...]
er the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
 

REPORT TO:                         Executive Board   
 
DATE:                                    1st March 2012 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:        Strategic Director – Children and Enterprise   
 
SUBJECT:                              Capital Programme – 2012/2013  
 
PORTFOLIO:                          Children Young People and Families 
 
WARDS:                                 Boroughwide  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 This report provides a summary of the schools capital programmes for 
2012/13 for Children & Enterprise Directorate.  

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  
 
1) To note the capital funding available for 2012/13. 
2) To agree the proposals to be funded from Capital Maintenance 

and to note the position in respect of Basic Need. 
3) To recommend submission to Full Council for approval of the 

Capital Programme 2012/13. 
4) To agree that a further report be submitted to Executive Board 

to detail how the Basic Need capital funding will be spent in 
2012/13. 

  
3.0   SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 In December 2011 the Department for Education announced the schools 

capital grant allocations for 2012/13 as outlined below.  
 
TYPE OF FUNDING AMOUNT OF FUNDING (2012/13) 
Basic Need £963,081 
Capital Maintenance - LA maintained 
schools 

£1,631,436 

Capital Maintenance – VA maintained 
schools 

£834,844 

Devolved Formula Capital – LA 
maintained schools 

£320,597 

Devolved Formula Capital – VA 
maintained schools 

£163,782 

 
3.2  The types of capital funding that were announced by the Department for 

Education are as follows: 
 

Agenda Item 4aPage 6



3.3  Basic Need capital funding is allocated to relative need for new places based 
on forecast data provided by LAs. The Basic Need funding is provided to 
local authorities to provide school places where needed in their area, in all 
categories of taxpayer-funded schools. 

 
3.4  Capital Maintenance funding is allocated to ensure school buildings are 

properly maintained. 
 
3.5  The Capital Maintenance – LA schools element is maintenance capital to 

local authorities to support the needs of the schools that they maintain and 
for Sure Start childrens centres in their area. 

 
3.6  The Capital Maintenance -VA schools element is allocated to Chester 

Diocese, Shrewsbury Diocese and Liverpool Archdiocese to fund condition 
and suitability projects at VA schools. 

 
3.7  Devolved Formula Capital – funding allocated directly to schools for their 

own use to address school building and ICT needs. 
 
3.8 In addition to the schools capital grant funding outlined above a further 

£431,330 (to be confimed) is allocated from CERA revenue funding as the 
local authority’s contribution towards capital repair works in schools meaning 
total funding available for LA maintained schools is £2,062,766. 

 
3.9  The Basic Need capital funding is allocated to the LA according to relative 

need for new places based on forecast data to address basic need 
pressures. At this stage it is not envisaged there are any Basic Need issues 
arising that are not already being addressed. A further detailed report will be 
submitted later in the year recommending proposals to be funded from this 
allocation. However the works at St Bedes Catholic Junior School (estimated 
cost £450,000) will be the first priority as works to increase capacity at St 
Bedes Catholic Infant School were approved in 2011/12. 

 
4.0 Overview of Schools Capital Programme 2012/13. 
 
4.1  It is proposed the Capital Maintenance and the CERA revenue allocation 

fund the following works. See Appendix 1. 
 

1. Property Services carry out an annual detailed survey of all schools which 
identify the key capital repairs requirements. This information is then 
captured on Property Services data base and from this a priority schedule 
of work is produced for all elements – building, mechanical and electrical.  

 
2. The detailed capital repairs programme 
[...]
rough building 
works at schools. 

 
10.0 REASON FOR DECISION 
 
10.1 To deliver and implement the capital programmes. 

 

 
11.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
11.1 Not applicable. 
 
 
12.0 IMPLEMENTATION DATE 
 
12.1 Capital Programmes to be implemented with effect from 1 April 2012. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



13.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE        
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Document 
 
Schools Capital 
Announcement – 
DCSF 13/12/2011 
 
 
 

Place of Inspection 
 
Children & Enterprise 
 
 
 

Contact Officer 
 
Phil Dove 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



Capital Programme Summary 2012/13 Appendix 1

2012/13 Allocations

Budget Allocation

CERA Revenue Funding 431,330£              

Capital Maintenance LA Maintained Schools 1,631,436£           

Total 2,062,766£           

Budget Allocation

Basic Need 963,081£              

Total 963,081£              

Planned Expenditure:CERA Revenue & Capital Maintenance

Description Estimated Costs Notes

Asset  Management Data 20,000£                Update CAD (Computer Aided Designs)

Fire Compartmentation 20,000£                Continuation of compartmentation works & survey of school buildings

Capital Repairs 1,330,889£           See Appendix 2 for details

Contingency 81,877£                

Funding to cover costs of retentions from previous years projects, emergency capital and health and safety 

work.

Asbestos Management 10,000£                Updating surveys & remedial works

Access Initiative Projects 100,000£              Adaptations to school buildings

Schools modernisation projects 500,000£              To address suitability issues

Total 2,062,766£           

Planned Expenditure: Basic Need

Description Estimated Costs Notes

Basic Need Projects 963,081£              St Bedes Junior School. Other projects to be agreed.

Estimated Total 963,081£              

P
a
g
e
 1

1



Appendix 2 - Capital Repairs Programme

School Work 
Amount (inc fees & 

contingency)

Astmoor Primary School Gas supply £17,250

Daresbury Primary School Roofing £11,518

Daresbury Primary School Windows £22,727

Farnworth CE Controlled Primary School Boilers £59,800

Farnworth CE Controlled Primary School Pipes/rads (phase 2/2) £116,150

Farnworth CE Controlled Primary School Sub mains, DB's, final circuits (phase 2/3) £78,200

Gorsewood Primary School Sub mains, DB's, final circuits (phase 2/3) £59,470

Hallwood Park Primary School and Nursery Windows £44,275

Moorfield Primary School Sub mains, DB's, final circuits (phase 2&3) £103,500

Moorfield Primary School Windows £40,000

Pewithall Primary School Sub mains, DB's, final circuits (phase 2/2) £82,800

Simms Cross Primary School Sub mains, DB's, final circuits (phase 2/2) £51,175

Westfield Primary School Roofing £12,650

Windmill Hill Primary School Electrical £9,000

West Bank Primary School Windows £50,000

Bankfield School Heating £55,200

Bankfield School Sub mains, DB's, final circuits (phase 2/4) £115,000

The Bridge School Pipes/rads £50,000

The Bridge School Sub mains, DB's, final circuits £17,250

Ashley Sub mains, DB's, final circuits £43,505

Brookfield Boilers £80,500

Chesnut Lodge Electrical/heating £104,237

Cavendish Boilers £57,500

Cavendish Hot water £21,182

Total for 12-13 £1,302,889

Retention from 2011-12 various £28,000

Grand Total £1,330,889

Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



REPORT TO:   Executive Board 
    
DATE:  1st March, 2012 
       
REPORTING OFFICER:  Chief Executive 
 
PORTFOLIO:  Community Safety 
 
SUBJECT:  Police & Crime Commissioners  
                                                                 and Police & Crime Panels 
 
WARD(S):  All 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Police Reform & Social Responsibility Act 2011 introduces a new 

regime for policing and community safety in England. 
 
1.2 From November 2012, Police Authorities will be replaced by a Police & 

Crime Commissioner (PCC).   
 
1.3 A new Police & Crime Panel (Panel) will also be established to scrutinise 

the activities of the PCC. 
 
1.4 The introduction of the PCC and Panel will also change the relationship 

with the Council and the Community Safety Partnerships and other 
partners involved in crime reduction, crime detection and the criminal 
justice system.  
 

1.5 What is proposed is the most radical reform in crime and community 
safety for many, many years. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 A number of helpful Guidance Notes have been produced and the 

following are attached for information: 
 
 3.1.1 – Police & Crime Commissioners – What you need to know 
 
 3.1.2 – Home Office Guidance – Police & Crime Panels 
 
 3.1.3 – LGA Guidance – Police & Crime Commissioners – A Guide for   
  Community Safety Partnerships 
 
3.2 Further Guidance is expected from Government imminently on the 

following and will be circulated when available: 
 

Agenda Item 5aPage 15



 3.2.1 – PCC Elections 
 
4.0 PREPARING FOR PCCS AND THE PANEL 
 
4.1 Halton sits within the Cheshire Police Force area and preparation is 

underway for the transition from the Police Authority to a PCC. 
 

4.1.1 A Transition Group has been established.  It is chaired by the           
Police Authority Chief Executive, Mark Sellwood, and has          
representation from the Police Authority (the Chair, Chief Finance 
Officer and Deputy Chief Executive), the Police (the Chief 
Constable and support officers), Local Authorities (David Parr).            

            
           The Police Authority’s Transition Board is now meeting on a                      

regular basis. 
            

           The Board has now completed the planning phase of the           
transition and the focus for the next 10 months will be the           
successful delivery of activity across eight work streams in time           
for the Police and Crime Commissioners starting on 22 
November 2012 

 
 4.1.2 David Parr has been nominated
[...]
ready considering a shared single strategic 

assessment across the force area (although 

some fear their own area’s issues will be 

swallowed up in a greater mass of data). 

Should a police and crime plan be informed 

by the same evidence base as a CSP’s 

partnership plan however, then there would 

be a greater likelihood of identifying shared 

priorities, which would in turn result in a 

higher probability of developing joint work 

between the PCC and CSPs.

CSPs need to consider how they will create 

this new partnership with the PCC, and turn 

it to the advantage of communities. There is 

a possibility in the time of transition to create 

a stronger entity across the force area that 

provides better outcomes for local people at 

a reduced cost, but CSPs will need to ensure 

that they are envisaged as willing partners 

to the PCC (as opposed to being resistant to 

change) and are open to responding to new 

opportunities.

Page 54



Local Government Association

Local Government House 

Smith Square 

London SW1P 3HZ

Telephone 020 7664 3000 

Fax 020 7664 3030 

Email info@local.gov.uk 

www.local.gov.uk

© Local Government Association, January 2012

For a copy in Braille, larger print or audio,  

please contact us on 020 7664 3000. 

We consider requests on an individual basis.

L11-620

Page 55



REPORT TO:   Executive Board 
   
DATE:  1st March, 2012 
       
REPORTING OFFICER:  Chief Executive 
 
PORTFOLIO:  Physical Environment 
 
SUBJECT:  Portas Pilots 
 
WARD(S):  Mersey 
 

 
1. PURPOSE 

 
To seek authority to make a bid to Government, for Runcorn Town Centre 
be nominated as a Portas Pilot Town Centre, to assist in the regeneration of 
the Town Centre and supplement the current proposals to identify a 
development partner. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the Council bid to Government, for Runcorn Town Centre be made a 
Portas Pilot Town Centre 

 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The concept of forming a Town Team to improve town centre locations was 

included within The Portas Review in December 2011.  This idea was 
included within three of the twenty-eight review recommendations of The 
Portas Review: 

 

• Put in place a Town Team: a visionary, strategic and strong operational 
management team for high streets.  

           (Review Recommendation 1) 
 

• Town Teams should focus on making high streets accessible, attractive 
and safe.  
(Review Recommendation 10) 

 

• Run a number of High Street Pilots to test proof of concept.  
          (Review Recommendation 28)  

 
The Town Team would focus on driving innovation and improvement in the 
way the high street is managed, develop a strategic and collaborative 
approach, and be made up of a wide range of local interests including 

Agenda Item 6aPage 56



landlords, retailers, local authorities and local communities. 
 

Further information is contained in the attached Appendices 
 

3.2 Application and Funding 

30th March 2012 is the closing date for applications. 
 

Twelve pilots will receive grant funding; with a maximum allocation of 
£100,000 per Town Team. 

 
The total funding pot is £1m, which means the average funding allocation is 
just over £83,000 per “Town Team”. 
 
Funding will be paid through s31 un-ring-fenced revenue grant and paid 
directly to the local authority. 

 
Funding will be awarded to partnerships in England that demonstrate the 
best fit with the selection criteria. 

 
3.3 Bidding Criteria 
 

The selection of the pilots will be based on the following criteria: 
 

• Pilot areas as a whole will represent all classifications of retail centre 
(market towns, villages, large towns, new towns, coastal towns and 
suburban areas).  

 

• They will also be spread geographically and include centres of varying 
socio-demographics. 

 

• Pilot areas will need to have transformational vision and the backing to 
make it a reality. The lead partner will need to be able to communicate 
this vision and demonstrat
[...]
-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To report the Council’s overall revenue and capital spending position as 

at 31st December 2011.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That; 
 

(i) all spending continues to be limited to the absolutely 
essential; 

 
(ii) Directorates continue to closely control spending on agency 

staff and overtime so that spending in these areas continues 
to reduce; 

 
(iii) Strategic Directors ensure overall spending at year-end is 

within their total operational budget; 
 

(iv) the Board note the revisions to the capital programme in 
paragraph 3.13 made under delegation by the Operational 
Director, Finance. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  

Revenue Spending 
3.1 Appendix 1 presents a summary of spending against the revenue budget 

up to 31st December 2011, along with individual statements for each 
Department. In overall terms revenue expenditure is £0.6m below the 
budget profile. Although the budget profile is only a guide to eventual 
spending experience shows that spending can accelerate towards the 
end of the year. To avoid this Directorates should continue to limit all 
spending to the absolutely essential to ensure that each Directorate’s 
spending at year-end is within its total operational budget. 

  
3.2 The overall position reflects the success of the Action Plan implemented 

by the Board at its meeting on 22nd September 2011, with the aim that 
each Directorate restrict spending by year end within its bottom line 

Agenda Item 7aPage 77



operational budget. The actions put in place by each Directorate will 
continue to be applied during the remainder of the financial year. 

 
3.3 On 14th December the Council approved the early implementation of 

budget savings for 2012/13 totalling £5.6m. A number of these will 
provide a part-year saving in 2011/12 and will therefore assist in keeping 
overall spending within budget by year-end.   

 
3.4 As a result of the procedures introduced to restrict staff recruitment and 


[...]
. 
Borrowing costs are also significantly lower than anticipated due to the 
exceptionally low interest rates available in the current economic climate. 

  
3.9 The economic downturn continues to affect income. A number of income 

budgets are below their profile including market rents, industrial estate 
rents, stadium rents, and social care charges. These budgets will 
continue to be closely monitored in order to minimise any shortfalls by 
year-end. 

 
3.10 The Council Tax collection rate at 85.7% is marginally better than at this 

stage last year. The Business Rates collection rate at 84.5% is marginally 

Page 78



lower than at this stage last year, however, nationally collection rates are 
also lower due to the current economic climate.     

 
3.11 The Council’s overall net spending is marginally below the budget profile 

at 31st December 2011. Nevertheless, it is important that budget 
managers continue to closely monitor and control spending and income. 
In the current financial climate budget underspends will be helpful and 
therefore spending should be limited to the absolutely essential. 

 
Capital Spending 

3.12 The capital programme has been revised to reflect a number of changes 
in spending profiles as schemes have developed and these are reflected 
in the capital programme presented in Appendix 2. The schemes which 
have been revised within the programme are as follows; 

 
(i) School Basic Need (allocations made to individual schemes) 
(ii) Mersey Gateway Early Land Acquisition 
(iii) Bungalows at Halton Lodge 
(iv) Additional Local Transport Plan funding 
(v) Surface Water Management 
(vi) Municipal Building 
(vii) Golf Course 
(viii) Bayer 
(ix) Runcorn Market Building 
(x) St Bedes Primary School 
(xi) Lunts Heath Primary School 
(xii) All Saints Upton Primary School 
(xiii) Education Programme (General) 
 

3.13 Capital spending to 31st December 2011 totalled £30.9m, which is 86% of 
the planned spending of £36.0m at this stage. However, this only 
represents 55% of the total capital programme of £55.8m (which 
assumes a 20% slippage between years). 

 
3.14 The main areas of programme slippage to date are in respect of 

Castlefields Regeneration, Silver Jubilee Bridge Maintenance and Mersey 
Gateway Early Land Acquisition.  

 
Balance Sheet 

3.15 The Council’s Balance Sheet is monitored regularly in accordance with 
the Reserves and Balances Strategy which forms part of the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy. The key reserves and balances have been 
reviewed and are considered prudent and appropriate at this stage in the 
financial year.    

  
3.16 Over 800 equal pay claims have been lodged with the Council as part of 

the national single status agreement. A number of claims have been 
settled and others are in the process of being settled. The majority 
however, are being considered by our legal advisers and will result in a 
significant cost falling on the Council, although the timescales are as yet 
uncertain. An equal pay reserve has been established over recent years 
which totals £5m in order to meet the future cost of such claims. 

Page 79



 
4.0 POLICY AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1 There are no direct implications, however, the revenue budget and capital 

programme support the delivery and achievement of all the Council’s 
priorities. 

 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 There are a number of financial risks within the budget. However, the 

Council has internal controls and processes in place to ensure that 
spending remains in line with budget. 

 
6.2 In preparing the 2011/12 budget, a register of significant financial risks 

was prepared. This has been updated as at 31st December 2011. 
 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1072 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 1 March 2012 in The Board Room - 
Municipal Building, Widnes 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Polhill (Chairman), D. Cargill, Harris, Jones, T. McInerney, 
Nelson, Stockton, Wharton and Wright  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Swain 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, G. Cook, D. Johnson, I. Leivesley, G. Meehan, 
D. Parr, B. Dodd and A. Jones 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

EXB104 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2012, 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
 LEADER'S PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB105 APPLICATIONS TO THE TWINNING GRANT 

PROGRAMME 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Enterprise, which gave details of 
three applications to the Twinning Grant Fund. 
 
 Halton Borough Council set up a Grant Fund to assist 
in enabling all members of the community to access and 
gain benefit from the Council’s International Links.  Since 
1996, a number of groups had accessed the fund to 
undertake exchange visits.  Participants in previous 
exchanges had found that the benefits of learning about 
another culture and language were immense.  A wide range 
of activity in the Borough had been facilitated by the 
provision of grant aid and had given an opportunity to those 
who would not otherwise be able to participate.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



 
  Details of costs and the purpose of each visit were 
outlined in the report.  
 
 RESOLVED: That  

1)     the following applications be approved: 

• Application by Power In Partnership £250 
per head; 

• Application by Wade Deacon £167 per 
pupil;  

• Application by St Chad’s Catholic and 
Church of England High School £166.66 
per head; 

 
2)    Power in Partnership receive £1,000 in line 

with the Town Twinning Grant criteria to award 
a maximum of £1,000 towards European 
Twinning projects; 

 
3) Wade Deacon High School receive the £2,000 

requested towards their trip to Tongling, in line 
with the Town Twinning Grant criteria, to 
award a maximum of £2,000 towards Chinese 
Twinning projects; and  

 
4) St Chad’s Catholic and Church of England 

High School receive the £2,000 requested 
towards their trip to Tongling, in line with the 
Town Twinning Grant criteria to award a 
maximum of £2,000 towards Chinese Twinning 
projects. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  

   
 CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES 

PORTFOLIO 
 

   
Councillors Polhill and Harris declared a Personal Interest in the 
following item of business as they are both Governors of The 
Bankfield School.  
 
 

 

  
EXB106 CAPITAL PROGRAMME- SCHOOLS CAPITAL GRANT 

ALLOCATION - KEY DECISION 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Enterprise, on the Capital Programme 
2012/13. 
 

 
 
 
 



The Board was advised that in December 2011, the 
Department for Education announced the schools capital 
grant allocations for 2012/13, for each area of capital 
funding. The report detailed the works proposed for funding 
from the Capital Maintenance and Revenue Allocation 
(CERA). 

 
The Capital Programme 2012-13 and the Capital 

Repairs Programme papers were appended at Appendix 1 
and 2 respectively. 
 
 The Board noted that Basic Need capital funding was 
allocated to the relative need for new places, based on 
forecast data provided by local authorities, and was provided 
to local authorities to provide school places where needed in 
their area, in all categories of taxpayer-funded schools.  
 

Capital Maintenance funding was allocated to ensure 
school buildings were properly maintained.  The Local 
Authority schools element was allocated to support the 
needs of the schools and for Sure Start Children’s Centres 
and the Voluntary Aided Schools element was allocated to 
Chester Diocese, Shrewsbury Diocese and Liverpool 
Archdiocese to fund condition and suitability projects at 
Voluntary Aided Schools.  Devolved Formula Capital would 
be allocated directly to schools for their own use to address 
building and ICT needs.   

 
It was noted that a further detailed report would be 

submitted to the Board later in the year containing proposals 
for the use of the Basic Need Capital allocation for 2012-13. 
 
Reason For Decision 
 

To deliver and implement the capital programmes. 

 
Alternative Options Considered And Rejected 
 

Not applicable. 

 
Implementation Date 
 

Capital Programmes to be implemented with effect from 1 
April 2012. 

 
 RESOLVED: That  

 
1)  the capital funding available for 2012/13 be 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 



noted; 
 
2) the proposals to be funded from Capital 

Maintenance be agreed and the position in 
respect of Basic Need be noted; 

 
3)  Full Council be recommended to approve the 

Capital Programme 2012/13; and 
 
4)  a further report be submitted to Executive 

Board to detail how the Basic Need capital 
funding would be spent in 2012/13. 

 

Enterprise  

   
 COMMUNITY SAFETY PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB107 POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONERS AND POLICE & 

CRIME PANELS 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive 

on the introduction of Police and Crime Commissioners and 
a Police and Crime Panel. 
 
 The Board was advised that the Police Reform and 
Social Responsibility Act 2011 introduced a new regime for 
policing and community safety in England.  From November 
2012, Police Authorities would be replaced by a Police and 
Crime Commissioner (PCC).  In addition, a new Police and 
Crime Panel (Panel) would be established to scrutinise the 
activities of the PCC.  The introduction of the PCC and the 
Panel would change the relationship with the Council and 
the Community Safety Partnerships and other partners in 
crime reduction, crime detection and the criminal justice 
system. 
 
 The report informed Members of the preparations 
underway for the transition from the Police Authority to a 
PCC.  It was noted that a Transition Group had been 
established, David Parr had been nominated and accepted 
as the Police Area Returning Officer (PARO) for the 
Cheshire Police Force area and Warrington Borough 
Council had been nominated as the host authority for the 
Police and Crime Panel.  In addition, the report provided 
details of the Election arrangements taking place in 
November 2012, the powers and scrutiny role of the Panel, 
Partnership and Commissioning arrangements and the 
preparations already underway for the PCC and the Panel in 
Halton. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 



   
 PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB108 PORTAS PILOT  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive 

on the bid for Runcorn Town Centre to be nominated as a 
Portas Pilot Town Centre. 
 
 The Board was advised that in December 2011, the 
Portas Review had made twenty-eight review 
recommendations, one of which was to form a Town Team 
to improve town centre locations.  It was intended that a 
Town Team would focus on driving innovation and 
improvement in the management and development of a 
strategic and collaborative approach to the way the high 
street was managed.  This would include landlords, retailers, 
local authorities and local communities. 
 
 The report provided details of the application and 
funding process and the bidding criteria.  It was noted that 
12 pilot areas would be selected with a maximum allocation 
of £100,000 per Town Team.  Resources would be allocated 
on a value for money basis, so areas would need to be able 
to demonstrate the potential for improvement.   The closing 
date for applications was 30 March 2012. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Council submit a bid to 
Government for Runcorn Town Centre to be made a Portas 
Pilot Town Centre. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  

   
 RESOURCES PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB109 SPENDING AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2011  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance which summarised the overall revenue 
and capital spending position as at 31 December 2011.  

 
 In overall terms, revenue expenditure was £0.6m 
below the budget profile, however, this was only a guide to 
eventual spending.  It was noted that Directorates had been 
advised to continue to limit spending to the absolutely 
essential, to ensure that each Directorate’s spending at 
year-end was within the total operational budget.  The 
overall position reflected the success of the Action Plan 
implemented by the Board at its meeting on 22 September 
2011. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 The Board was reminded that at its meeting on 14 
December 2011, Council had approved the early 
implementation of budget savings for 2012/13 totalling 
£5.6m.  These provided a part-year saving in 2011/12, and 
assisted in keeping overall spending within budget by year-
end. 
 

Members were advised that the economic downturn 
was affecting income.  A number of income budgets were 
below their profile including market rents, industrial estates 
rents, stadium rents and social care charges and licence 
fees.  These budgets would continue to be closely monitored 
to minimise any shortfalls by year-end. 

 
With regard to capital spending, it was reported that 

the capital programme had been revised to reflect a number 
of changes in spending profiles as schemes had developed 
and were reflected in the capital programme presented at 
Appendix 2.  The revised schemes were listed in the report.  
Capital spending at 31 December 2011 totalled £30.9m, 
which was 86% of the planned spending of £36.0m at this 
stage.  However, this only represented 55% of the total 
capital programme of £55.8m.  Main areas of programme 
slippage to date were in respect of Castlefields 
Regeneration, Silver Jubilee Bridge Maintenance and 
Mersey Gateway Early Land Acquisition. 

  
The Council’s Balance Sheet was monitored regularly 

in accordance with the Reserves and Balances Strategy 
which formed part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy.  
The key reserves and balances had been reviewed and 
were considered prudent and appropriate at this stage in the 
financial year. 

 
The report also advised that 800 equal pay claims 

had been lodged with the Council as part of the national 
single status agreement.  An equal pay reserve had been 
established over recent years, of £5m in order to meet the 
future cost of such claims. 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 
1) all spending continues to be limited to the 

absolutely essential; 
 
2) Directorates continue to closely monitor 

spending on agency staff and overtime, so that 
spending in these areas continues to reduce; 

 
3) Strategic Directors ensure overall spending at 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - Finance  



year-end is within their total operational 
budget; and 

 
4) The Board note the revisions to the capital 

programme in paragraph 3.13 of the report, 
made under delegation by the Operational 
Director, Finance. 

 
   
MINUTES ISSUED:  6 March 2012 
 
CALL-IN:  13 March 2012 
 
Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 5.00pm on 13 March 2012. 
 
 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 2.21 p.m. 


